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GURINDER S. WALIA 
dba 7-Eleven # 13 606 File: 20-337985 
768 M idway Ave. Reg: 99047002 
Escondido, CA  92027, 

Appel lant s/Licensees, Administrat ive Law  Judge 
at the Dept.  Hearing: 

v.      Rodolfo Echeverria 

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL, 

Date and Place of the 
Appeals Board Hearing: 

Respondent.       
      

November 3, 2000 
Los Angeles, CA 

7-Eleven, Inc.,  Anjana Singh and Gurinder S. Walia, doing business as 7­

Eleven # 13606 (appellants), appeal from a decision of the Department of A lcoholic 

Beverage Control1 w hich suspended their off -sale beer and wine license for 15 days 

for permit ting t he sale of an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 

years, being contrary to t he universal and generic public welfare and morals 

provisions of t he California Constit ution,  article XX, §22 , and Business and 

Professions Code §24200 , subdivisions (a) and (b), arising from a violation of 

Business and Professions Code §2 56 58 , subdivision (a). 

1 The decision of the Department,  dated December 16, 2000,  is set f orth in 
the appendix. 
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Appearances on appeal include appellants 7-Eleven, Inc., Anjana Singh, and 

Gurinder S. Walia, appearing t hrough their  counsel,  Ralph B.  Salt sman, Stephen 

Warren Solomon, and Joseph R. Budesky, and the Department of A lcoholic 

Beverage Control, appearing through its counsel, David W. Sakamoto. 

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Appel lant s’  license w as issued on February  5, 1 998.  Thereaf ter,  the 

Department inst it uted an accusat ion against  appel lant s charging t hat  a sale of an 

alcoholic beverage had been made to a person under the age of 21 years [w ho at 

the t ime of t he sale was work ing w ith t he Escondido Police Department as a decoy 

(minor)]. 

An administ rat ive hearing w as held on November 9 , 1 999, at  w hich t ime oral 

and documentary evidence was received. Subsequent to the hearing, the 

Department issued its decision which determined that  the violat ion occurred. 

Appellants thereaft er filed a timely notice of appeal.  In their appeal, 

appellants raise the follow ing issues:  (1) Rule 141 (b)(2) was violated; (2) Rule 

141(b)(5) w as violated; and (3) Rule 141 (a) was violated. 

DISCUSSION 

I 

Appellants cont end Rule 141 (b)(2)2 w as violated.   Appellants argue that t he 

overriding fact or considered by the Administ rative Law Judge (ALJ) was the 

physical appearance of t he minor, and the ALJ f ailed to describe w hat about t he 

minor’s demeanor led him to the conclusion about her apparent age. 

The port ion of  the Rule under review states: 

2 4 Calif ornia Code of  Regulat ions §14 1(b)(2). 
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“ The decoy shall  display  the appearance w hich could generally be expect ed 
of  a person under 21 years of  age, under the actual c ircumstances present ed 
to the seller of  alcoholic beverages at  the t ime of  the alleged sale.” 

Finding C of  the decision st ates: 

“ The decoy is yout hful look ing and her appearance at the t ime of  her 
test imony  w as subst ant ially the same as her appearance at the t ime of  the 
sale except that she was wearing fingernail polish, a watch and several rings 
at the time of  the hearing.  The decoy w as wearing no makeup except 
mascara on February 27 and that she is fairly sure that  she was not w earing 
any rings either on that  night .  A lt hough t he decoy had part icipat ed in several 
prior decoy operations and although she w as work ing for t he Escondido 
Police Department as of February 27,  1999  as a civilian dispatcher, she 
displayed the appearance and demeanor of a person w hich could generally be 
expected of a person under 21  years of age.  The photograph in exhibit 2 
w hich was taken on February 27, 1999  accurately depicts the decoy’s 
appearance as of  that  date.” 

It appears that appellant w ould have the ALJ state almost every thought 

process he used in the evaluation of  the minor.   This is tw isting t he intent and 

meaning of t he Rule to the extreme.  In the spirit t hat all reasonable inferences in 

favor of  the decision must  be indulged in, the w rit ing and t hinking of the ALJ as 

shown is suff icient.   A view of t he photo of  the minor show s a young person w ho 

f it s w it hin the descript ion of  the ALJ. 

We conclude the f indings are suf f icient  to convey t o this appel late review 

Board, the view  that the ALJ evaluated the appearance of the minor properly to 

w rite this “ ultimate fact ”  that  the appearance of the minor came w ithin t he 

demands and boundaries of  the Rule. 

II 

Appellants cont end Rule 141 (b)(5) was violated.  Appellant argues that t he 

findings are defective because the findings failed to state w ho the directing police 
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of f icer w as.  The Rule states: 

“ Following any completed sale, but not later than the time a citation, if any, 
is issued, the peace off icer directing t he decoy shall make a reasonable 
attempt t o enter the licensed premises and have the minor decoy w ho 
purchased alcoholic beverages to make a face to face identif ication of  the 
alleged seller of the alcoholic beverages.” 

Finding B states: 

“ The evidence established that  a face to face identif ication of  the seller of 
the beer did in f act  take place.  A fter exit ing the premises,  the decoy met 
Off icer Callister and Sergeant Starr.  Callister and the decoy subsequently 
returned to the premises.  Callister then approached the female clerk, 
identified himself as a police off icer, motioned to t he female clerk with his 
right  hand and asked the decoy if  this w as the clerk w ho had sold an 
alcoholic beverage to her.  The decoy then said yes. This identif ication t ook 
place while the clerk and the decoy w ere standing about tw o feet from each 
other and while they w ere facing each other.  The clerk asked to see the 
decoy’s driver’s license and the off icer complied w ith her request.  A  citation 
w as subsequently issued to the clerk.” 

This Board on many previous occasions on other matters, has stated that t he 

phrase “ directing the decoy”  is not to be used in a overly confining manner. 

Appellant assumes that t here can be only one police off icer in charge of a minor 

and t hat  of f icer must  be the one w ho conducts the ident if icat ion process.  Such an 

assumption ignores the dynamics of a sale to a minor, acting as a decoy.  In some 

instances, only one police off icer may be involved; in such a case, that of ficer is 

necessarily the officer directing t he minor.  In other operations, mult iple officers 

may be involved. When mult iple off icers are involved, a decoy must  be prepared to 

follow  the direct ion of  any one of  them, depending on t he circumstances.  Thus, a 

minor may be directed by one off icer to att empt a purchase at a premises, and if 

there is a sale, directed by another off icer to identif y the seller. 
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There is nothing in Rule 141(b)(5) that demands a particular officer play a 

specific role in the operation.  Every decoy operation is dif ferent; unless the off icers 

are aff orded the flexibilit y to move w ith t he situation before them, t he potential for 

loss of cont rol is enhanced.  The requirement t hat a chain of command for a minor 

acting as a decoy be created as a condition of  compliance with t he Rule is not 

demanded. 

The only realistic interpretation of the Rule is that the off icer w ho conducts 

the identif ication process is deemed the off icer directing t he minor.  Any more rigid 

int erpretat ion w ould go beyond the obvious int ent  of  the rule - t o ensure t hat  an 

innocent clerk not be cited for another’s violation - and well beyond the “ strict 

adherence” standard enunciated in Acapulco Restaurants, Inc. v. Alcoholic 

Beverage Control Appeals Board (1998) 67 Cal. App.4th 575, 581 [79 Cal.Rptr.2d 

126]. 

However, appellants raise a diff erent issue which must be addressed as it is 

a very troublesome issue.  Apparently, of ficer Callister issued a report in March and 

a supplemental report in April (about a month and a half apart).  The second report 

w as prepared because the local off ice of t he Department  called the off icer and 

inquired about t he face to face identif ication. 

At  the administ rative hearing, the off icer testif ied as fol low s: 

“ ...  I received a call from A BC, San Marcos [district  off ice].  And t hey said 
this part icular report  [t he f irst  report ] w as being held by –  I think t he L.A. 
off ice [most  likely the Department ’s attorney’s off ice in L.A.]  because of a 
face-to-face, you know , problem.  That w as the first I heard of the procedure 
[t he requirement of  a face t o face ident if icat ion].   Okay.  Prior t o that , t hat 
w asn’t  the procedure on this as far as what  they w anted me to do. 
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“ So I called the L.A.  off ice and spoke to one of t heir attorneys.  And he said, 
Yeah, w e need another lit tle supplemental indicating how  you felt f ace-to­
face w as sat isf ied.   I said, I can do t hat .  I did, and that ’s the supplemental 
that  you see t here,  and t hat ’s w hat  they accepted”  [RT 1 01]. 

Appel lant s ask how  the of f icer can conduct a face t o face ident if icat ion if  at 

the t ime he was not aware that procedure was part of  the decoy st ing? 

On direct examinat ion, prior t o the test imony  of  the of f icer as show n above, 

the minor t est if ied t hat  she made a face t o face ident if icat ion [RT 5 7].   Then of f icer 

Callister testif ied that he too caused the face to face identif ication t o be 

accomplished (prior to the testimony of  off icer Callister, as cited above).  This 

Board has concerns as to a proper answer to the same question, as raised by 

appellant s.  How ever, t he Board view s the operation as set fort h in the record as 

almost an impossibility that the decoy operation proceeded w ithout some type of 

identification of the seller, ignoring for t his discussion, the actual magic w ords of 

“ face t o face” .  The record implies st rongly  some type of  mechanism to ident if y t he 

seller, and the issuance of a citation.  If  w e discount the use of t he “ implanted” 

idea of t he words “ face to face,”  w e still have this process of recognit ion of t he 

seller and the minor.  

We t heref ore,  must  conclude, based on the record as it  is before us, that 

there is subst ant ial evidence to support  the decision. 

III 

Appellants cont end that f airness was absent in the decoy operation, arguing 

that the decoy was an employee of the police, w as sophisticated by extensive 
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decoy operations, and w as only one month shy of  her 20th birthday.  Appellants 

also argue that cross examination of  the decoy w as inhibited. 

Appel lant s characterize the minor decoy as a “ professional,”  having had 

experience in 50 to 6 0 decoy buys, and was a dispatcher for t he police department . 

Appel lant s’  counsel has raised these issues on many occasions,  and st ill t he 

argument is w ithout  substance.  Any minor w ho has had some experience w ould 

act calm and as a “prof essional.”   This is unrealistic and not part of t he real world 

of youth t rying to get alcoholic beverages.  Whether or not the decoy’ s employment 

w as w it h the police depart ment, i t  does not  mat ter.   The decoy either looks under 

21  years or not, as he or she appears before the seller at all times of t he day or 

night .  How ever, t he decoy should not  be chosen as one so close t o the line that 

there is created by police authorit y, a situation t hat borders on unfairness.  Such is 

not t he case in the present appeal.  The photo show s a girl well under the age of 

21  years. 

Appellants further cont end that t he decoy t estif ied that she had confidence 

in her act ions and that she could diff erentiate betw een the many operations she 

had been in [RT 72 ].  A ppellants’ counsel then tried on cross examination to 

determine to w hat extent  she could remember each of t he prior operations [RT 73­

74].   This young w oman boasted too broadly and t hen could not produce the real 

thing - her abili ty t o remember each of  the prior events. 

The A LJ has broad pow ers t o cont rol  the process of the hearing.  The ALJ 

f inal ly ruled that  it  w as irrelevant to inquire into the places t he decoy had v isited 
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prior t o the instant  operation [RT 7 4].   We agree.  

ORDER 

The decision of the Department is aff irmed.3 

TED HUNT, CHAIRMAN 
E. LYNN BROWN, MEMBER 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

APPEALS BOARD 

3 This final order is filed in accordance wit h Business and Professions Code 
§23088 , and shall become effective 30  days follow ing the date of the filing of t his 
order as prov ided by §23090.7  of  said code. 

Any party,  before this f inal order becomes effective, may apply to t he 
appropriate court of  appeal, or the California Supreme Court, f or a writ of  review of 
this f inal order in accordance with Business and Professions Code §23090  et seq. 
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